RESOLUTION NO. 1999-69

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 99067 WITH ILDERTON CONVERSION COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF EIGHT15-PASSENGER VANS FOR THE WELFARE TO WORK PROGRAM THROUGH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM, AT A TOTAL COST OF \$207,728.00 (RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND - 100% LOCAL FUNDS)

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Purchasing Act provides political subdivisions within the State of Ohio with the opportunity to participate in contracts executed by the State of Ohio, Ohio Department of Transportation, for the purchase of vehicles and other types of transportation-related supplies and materials; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43 (H) (4), permits trustees of a regional transit authority to enter into agreements with the state to participate in said Program; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees authorized utilization of The State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program in Resolution 1990-69; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has deemed it to be in the best interest of the Authority to utilize the Ohio Department of Transportation Cooperative Purchasing Program for the purchase of eight 15-passenger vans to be used in the Authority's Welfare to Work Program; and

WHEREAS, Ilderton Conversion Company, 701 South Main Street, High Point, NC, was awarded the Ohio Department of Transportation Cooperative Purchasing Program contract for said vans as the result of a competitive process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Ilderton Conversion Company for the provision of eight (8) 15-passenger vans through the Ohio Department of Transportation Cooperative Purchasing Program at a unit price of twenty-five thousand nine hundred sixty-six and 00/100 dollars (\$25,966.00), resulting in a total price of two hundred seven thousand seven hundred twenty-eight and 00/100 dollars (\$207,728.00).

Section 2. That said contract is entered into under the authority granted by the Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43 (H) (4).

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA Development Fund, in the amount of two hundred seven thousand seven hundred twenty-eight and 00/100 dollars (\$207,728.00).

Resolution No. 1999-69 Page 2

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	May 25	, 1999
		SAX
· ///	Warfe .	President
Attest:/_/	TOTAL TOTAL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	General Manager/Se	ecretary-Treasurer
,	/ (Acting)	